

NOTICE is hereby given that on **October 14, 2021** at **7:00 PM**, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the **City Council** of the **City of Citrus Heights** will hold a virtual Public Hearing to consider the following action items related to the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program:

- 1) CARES Act Amendment No. 4 to the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan and 2020 CDBG Action Plan for Coronavirus (CDBG-CV-3) Funding,
- 2) Amendment No. 1 to the 2021 CDBG Action Plan, and
- 3) Draft 2022 CDBG Action Plan and Funding Allocations.

The purpose of the public hearing is to hear public comment on the draft CARES Act Amendment No. 4 to the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan 2020 CDBG Action Plan for Coronavirus (CDBG-CV-3) Funding, Amendment No. 1 to the 2021 CDBG Action Plan, the draft 2022 CDBG Action Plan and Funding Allocations and to continue final action by Citrus Heights City Council at the October 28 City Council meeting.

The proposed Amendment No. 4 to the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan and 2020 CDBG Action Plan would allocate the city's remaining CDBG-CV funds. The proposed Amendment No. 1 to the 2021 CDBG Action Plan would allocate a portion of the city's capital funding to meet the General Services Department's current needs. The 2022 CDBG Action Plan would allocate the city's estimated 2022 public service activities, public infrastructure improvements, as well as planning and administration. The city's 2022 CDBG Action Plan must align with the goals and priorities outlined in the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan.

The release of this notice is one of the city's activities to fulfill citizen participation requirements. Federal regulations require jurisdictions to provide the public with reasonable access to the documents.

PLEASE NOTE: In order to minimize the spread of the COVID 19 virus, Governor Newsom has issued Executive Orders that temporarily suspend some requirements of the Brown Act. Please be advised that the Council Chambers are closed to the public and that some, or all, Council Members may attend City Council meetings telephonically or otherwise electronically. The meeting will be held via webcast with **NO PHYSICAL LOCATION FOR PUBLIC ATTENDANCE**.

If you wish to make a public comment for the virtual council meeting, please submit your comment via email to <u>cityclerk@citrusheights.net</u> or by completion of an online Speaker Card at <u>https://www.citrusheights.net/FormCenter/City-Council-Meetings-Speaker-Card-30</u>. Public comments shall be limited to 250 words or less. Each comment will be read aloud by the City Clerk. You are strongly encouraged to observe the City Council live webcast at <u>https://www.citrusheights.net/673/Live-City-Council-Meeting-Webcasts</u>.

The draft CARES Act Amendment No. 4 to the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan and 2020 CDBG Action Plan for CDBG-CV-3 Funding, draft Amendment No. 1 to the 2021 CDBG Action Plan, and draft 2020 CDBG Action Plan and Funding allocations will be available for public review on September 28 at https://www.citrusheights.net/380/Community-Development-Block-Grant. To request the document in an alternative format please contact the ADA Coordinator (916) 725-2448 or TTY/TDD California Relay Service 7-1-1.

The public review and comment period will begin September 28 and will end October 28, 2021. In addition, to the public hearing, comments can be submitted by mail to Stephanie Cotter, Housing & Human Services Coordinator, 6360 Fountain Square Drive, Citrus Heights, CA 95621 or by phone/email: (916) 727-4768 or scotter@citrusheights.net.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the ADA Coordinator at (916) 725-2448. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the city to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. TTY/TDD users with questions or comments can call the California Relay Service by dialing 7-1-1.

ling Van

Posted: 09 /28/2021

By: